

No. 08-905

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK & CO., INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

RICHARD REYNOLDS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS
AND TRUST FUNDS, LOS ANGELES COUNTY**
(Title continued on inside front cover)

JAY W. EISENHOFER
Counsel of Record
GEOFFREY C. JARVIS
JOHN C. KAIRIS
WILLIAM A.K. TITELMAN
JAMES R. BANKO
MICHELE S. CARINO
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801-2599
(302) 622-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
the Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds,
Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association,
Thomas P. DiNapoli, Comptroller of the State of New York,
as Trustee of the New York State Common Retirement Fund

(Listing of parties continued on inside front cover)

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

October 26, 2009

**EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION,
THOMAS P. DINAPOLI, COMPTROLLER OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE OF THE NEW YORK
STATE COMMON RETIREMENT FUND AND AS
ADMINISTRATIVE HEAD OF THE NEW YORK STATE
AND LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS,
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, THE PENNSYLVANIA
STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND
THE GENERAL TREASURER OF THE STATE OF
RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

(List of parties continued)

*and as Administrative Head of the New York State and
Local Retirement Systems, Pennsylvania Public School
Employees' Retirement System, Pennsylvania State
Employees' Retirement System and the General Treasurer
of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S STORM WARNINGS STANDARD, WHICH REQUIRES SUFFICIENT INFORMATION OF CULPABLE ACTIVITY BEFORE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BEGINS TO RUN, COMPORTS WITH THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 1658(B) AND WITH THE PURPOSES AND INTENT OF BOTH THE SARBANES- OXLEY ACT AND THE PSLRA	7
A. THE THIRD CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT, FOR CLAIMS OF SECURITIES FRAUD, THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DOES NOT BEGIN TO RUN UNTIL PLAINTIFFS POSSESS SOME REASONABLE BASIS TO BELIEVE THAT DEFENDANTS ACTED WITH SCIENTER, WHICH IS A REQUIRED ELEMENT OF A SECURITIES LAW VIOLATION.....	9

	PAGE
B. CONGRESS SPECIFICALLY INTENDED TO LENGTHEN THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD IN ACTIONS BROUGHT UNDER SECTION 10(B) AND RULE 10b-5 SO AS TO ALLOW INVESTORS ADEQUATE TIME TO PREPARE WELL-PLED COMPLAINTS ALLEGING VIOLATIONS OF THE SECURITIES LAWS.....	13
C. PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED STANDARD UNDERMINES THE POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES OF THE PSLRA.....	17
D. INVESTORS SHOULD NOT BE DEEMED ON INQUIRY NOTICE WHERE MANAGEMENT REASSURANCES THROUGH “WORDS OF COMFORT” ALLAY INVESTOR CONCERNS AND DISCOURAGE INQUIRY INTO POTENTIAL VIOLATIONS.....	21
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS WERE TIMELY.....	24
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009) <i>passim</i>	
<i>In re Alcatel Sec. Litig.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	30
<i>In re Alstom S.A.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21
<i>In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 00-0717 (DGT), 2004 WL 626810 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2004)	28
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 579 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	24
<i>Benak ex rel. Alliance Premier Growth Fund v. Alliance Capital Mgmt. L.P.</i> , 435 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2006)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Berry v. Valence Tech., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1999)	8, 30
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham & Co., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 26
<i>Carley Capital Group v. Deloitte & Touche, L.L.P.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 1998).....	11
<i>In re Charles Schwab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	22

	PAGE
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D. Del. 2003)	11, 30
<i>DeBenedictis v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2007)	8, 21
<i>Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	10, 12
<i>In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	28
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co., Ltd. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9, 13, 20
<i>GO Computer, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P'ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	11
<i>Jensen v. Snellings</i> , 841 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis A. Petigrew v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	22, 28
<i>LaSalle v. Medco Research, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 1995).....	8

	PAGE
<i>Law v. Medco Research</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997)	11, 26
<i>LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	19, 20, 29, 30
<i>Levitt v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Marks v. CDW Computer Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 543 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	11
<i>In re NAHC Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	8, 13
<i>Nathel v. Siegal</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	23
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 338 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Newman v. Warnaco Group, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003)	8, 19, 22
<i>In re Pronetlink Sec. Litig.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21

	PAGE
<i>Ritchey v. Horner</i> , 244 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Sedona Corp. v. Ladenburg Thalmann & Co</i> , No. 03 Civ. 3120, 2005 WL 1902780 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2005).....	21
<i>Seippel v. Sidley, Austin, Brown and Wood, LLP</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y 2005).....	23
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....	22, 23
<i>Siebert v. Nives</i> , 871 F. Supp. 110 (D. Conn. 1994)	22
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Serv. Group, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Sudo Props., Inc. v. Terrebonne Parish Consol. Gov't</i> , 503 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10, 26
<i>Swack v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D. Mass. 2004).....	11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	10, 17, 18
<i>Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	23

	PAGE
<i>Wolinetz v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.</i> , 361 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Young v. Lepone</i> , 305 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	22
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	1, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	8, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	2
Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 800	14-15
Other Authorities:	
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(6)	26
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	7, 10, 11
148 CONG. REC. S.7418 (July 26, 2002)	14
148 CONG. REC. S.7420 (July 26, 2002).....	16, 17
148 CONG. REC. S.1786 (Daily Ed. Mar. 12, 2002)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	19

	PAGE
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730.....	3, 18
S. REP. NO. 146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	15, 17, 19, 20
Paul J. Zak & Stephen Knack, <i>Trust and Growth</i> , 111 Econ. J. 295, 298 (2001).....	24
